
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXX - NO. 26
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 26, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

CHEVERIE, Francis William Anne Elizabeth Cheverie (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Abrams Village PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*

COADY, Clarence Andrew Kenneth William Coady Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Peter Damien Coady (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*

FERGUSON, Sadie Mae Byron Walter Ferguson (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*

LANK, Ruth Charles Lank (EX.) Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown PO Box 1850
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*

MacAULAY, Patricia Margaret Kevin Joseph MacAulay (EX.) Philip Mullally, QC
Cornwall PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*

McCORMACK, Joseph (Joe) Peter Nadine “Dena” Farrell (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
New Zealand PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*



580 ROYAL GAZETTE June26th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SMITH, George Wilfred Wilfred Smith Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Gordon Smith (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*

TOOMBS, Olga Jane Karen Fisher Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Fred Toombs (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*

MacINNIS, Stephen Merrill MacInnis (AD.) David Sanderson Law Office
Wilmington 91 Water Street
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*

SINNOTT, M. Norma Mabel MacLellan (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Indian River 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 26th, 2004 (26-39)*

ANDREW, F. Lois Barbara Young (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 19th, 2004 (25-38)

MacKINNON, Elmer Daniel Michael MacKinnon (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Clyde River PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 19th, 2004 (25-38)

MacMILLAN, Bertha E. Mary Ellen MacMillan Currie Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Christine Lee MacMillan (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 19th, 2004 (25-38)

MEREDITH, John Allen Juanita Mary Gloria Regena Kaye Russell Law Corp.
Bloomfield   Meredith (EX.) PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
June 19th, 2004 (25-38)

WALSH, Catherine Viola Joseph Gerard Walsh (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Nine Mile Creek PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 19th, 2004 (25-38)



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 581

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MATTHEWS, Haldine Wendell Matthews (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Northport PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 19th, 2004 (25-38)

AYLWARD, Alma Joseph Eric Aylward (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Pleasant View PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)

CORMIER, William Basil Fred Cormier (EX.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)

CREED, John Wilfred Sylvia Prosper McInnes Cooper
Sturgeon Winnifred Clements (EX.) BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
June 12th, 2004 (24-37) Charlottetown, PE

ELLIS, Georgie Glen Terry Richard Ellis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Tyne Valley RR#2 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)

GINN, Gordon Gerald Diana Edith Ginn (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Darlington PO Box 965
RR#4 North Wiltshire Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)

GIRAUD, Eleanor Ruth Ralph K. MacLeod (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)

PITRE, Telesphore Joseph Erma Pitre (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Etobicoke PO Box 516
Ontario Montague, PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)



582 ROYAL GAZETTE June26th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

READ, Dean C. Marjorie Read (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)

COBB, Marjorie Violet Gerard Sexton Patterson Palmer
Borden Wayne MacKay (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)

ELLIOTT, Ruby Ella Beulah Saunders (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Carleton PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)

RILEY, Anna Katherine Jonathan M. Riley (AD.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 12th, 2004 (24-37)

DEMERS, Robert L. John D. Ryder (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Falmouth (East) PO Box 486
Barnstable County Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, US
June 5th, 2004 (23-36)

GLENNON, Virginia Bullard John David Engman (EX.) Ian W. H. Bailey
Warick PO Box 1850
Massachusetts, US Charlottetown, PE
June 5th, 2004 (23-36)

MacDONALD, Arnold Frederick Gregory MacDonald Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Tyrone MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
June 5th, 2004 (23-36)

VanIderstine, Maurice Alexander Myra MacPherson (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Montague PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
June 5th, 2004 (23-36)



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 583

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

COUGHLIN, Thomas Edison Barbara Powers (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Southwest Lot 16 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)

FRASER, Dr. Vernon M. Margaret Marina Fraser (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Cobble Hill PO Box 486
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)

HOUSTON, Arthur W. Harvey R. Houston (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)

JARDINE, Elsie Iva Laraine Poole Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Don Poole (EX.) PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)

MURRAY, Debbie Marilyn Russell E. Murray (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Calgary PO Box 486
Alberta Charlottetown, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)

PATRIQUIN, Pearl May CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)

WHITE, James Joseph   Rita White (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)

CAMERON, Isabelle Addie Lynn Gladella Whitlock (AD.) Taylor McLellan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 29th, 2004 (22-35)

BLANCHARD, J. Wilmer Francis C. Blanchard Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Tignish Lynda Campbell (EX.) PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)



584 ROYAL GAZETTE June26th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, Andrew J. Della Wisener Key McKnight & Maynard
Egmont Bay Irene Cormier (EX.) PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

GALLANT, Lee J. Hermine M. Gallant (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

HUBLEY, F. Wendell M. Elizabeth Hubley (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Belle River RR PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

JAMES, Eric Aletha Fall (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Charlottetown PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

SNOW, M. Kathleen Harry E. Snow Taylor McLellan
Summerside Kimberly Himmelman (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 22nd, 2004 (21-34)

BUOTE, J. Ernest Vernon F. Buote Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Rowena M. Lawlor (EX.) PO Box 522
(Formerly of Rusticoville) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

CAMPBELL, Mary Louise Robert Campbell (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Martinvale PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

HANDRAHAN, William C. Phyllis Handrahan (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Ascension PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 585

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MILLS, Helen C. Sandra Mills (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

NORTON, Edith Elizabeth James Reid Norton (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

WARD, Joseph Eugene Elizabeth Ward (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

WARREN, Fulton M. Raymond F. Warren Campbell Stewart
Cornwall L. Ruth Allaby (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE 
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

YOUNKER, Sandra H .Joan A. Willis (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 15th, 2004 (20-33) Charlottetown, PE

COLWILL, Elmer E. Helen Colwill (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of Cornwall) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

GAVIN, Howlan Joseph Leonard Gavin (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Langley PO Box 40
British Columbia Alberton, PE
May 15th, 2004 (20-33)

ALLEN, Malcolm James Charles Freda Losier (EX.) Crane & Hornby
York 142 Longworth Avenue
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)



586 ROYAL GAZETTE June26th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BOULTER, W. Alton Carol (Pridham) Gavin (EX.) Key McKngiht & Maynard
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

BURDETT, Christine Georgina Betty Lynn Burdett David Sanderson Law Office
Charlottetown Laurie Burdett (EX.) 93 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

DALE, Bernard Norman Dale Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown Peter Dale (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

GARD, Ralph W. Jean Gard (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell
Unionvale PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

GARNHUM, Shirley B. Barbara J. Barnes Campbell Lea
Charlottetown John Thomas Garnhum (EX.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

GRAHAM, Mary Elaine (Mae) Gordon Graham Campbell Lea
Montague Robert Graham PO Box 429
(Formerly of Gaspereaux) Kenneth MacDonald (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

HASHIE, John Gerald Doreen Alice Hashie (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Halifax 82 Summer Street
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

HICKOX, Helen MacRae Roderick Spurgeon Hickox Reagh & Reagh
Charlottetown Donald Francis Hickox (EX.) 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 587

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KING, Julia Margaret David Michael King Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Allan Francis King (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

PINEAU, Blaine J. Joanne Doiron Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
North Rustico John (Freddie) Doiron (EX.) PO Box 1056
Hunter River RR#2 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

WATSON, Garnet Sarah Watson (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

WEEKS, Florence E. Eldred Arthur Weeks Patterson Palmer
Fredericton Arthur Weeks (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

BROWN, Jessie Elaine Cameron (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

COOKE, Robert Harry Sylvia D. Cooke (AD.) Donald Schurman
2230 Gorman Street 155A Arcona Street
Camarillo, California Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Moorpark, California)
United States of America
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

O’HALLORAN, Lucina Gertrude Allison O’Halloran (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Duvar PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)

TWEEL, Daniel John Hennessey, QC (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Battery Point, Stratford PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 8th, 2004 (19-32)



588 ROYAL GAZETTE June26th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

ASH, Maurice Anthony Kathryn Dorothy Caddy Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Sharpham House James Anthony Trafford (EX.) PO Box 2140
Ashprington Totnes Devon Charlottetown, PE
England
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

BARLOW, Samuel Lilly Gould (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

FLEMING, Thomas William Nanci Ann Fleming-Smeal Patterson Palmer
York (formerly Nanci Ann Fleming) 82 Summer Street
Toronto, ON Summerside, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

LINDAL, Frederick Vincent Patricia Ann Lindal (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
St. Catharines PO Box 1056
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

MILLS, Robert G. Joyce Mills (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

TAYLOR, Geneva Janet (Jennie) A. Taylor (EX.) Taylor McLellan
North Bedeque PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

NEILL, Arthur Chesley (Joseph) John H. Neill (AD.) Patterson Palmer
North Milton PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 24th, 2004 (17-30)

BROWN, Mildred Mary Ivan Brown (EX.) Diamond & Associates
Charlottetown PO Box 39
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

CAMPBELL, Harvey G. Russell Campbell (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 589

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HOLMES, Eric Alonzo Campbell Deborah Williams (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

JENKINS, Kenneth G. Lilla Jenkins Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Arthur Cudmore (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

MacLEAN, Alexander Sybil Jean MacLean (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Alberton 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

MacNAUGHT, John William Elaine Bernetta Brown (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

McASSEY, Robert K. Lulu McAssey (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Alma PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

NICHOLSON, Sadie Anna Ronald D. Nicholson Taylor McLellan
Borden-Carleton Roderick J. Nicholson (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

O’DONNELL, James David Mary Kathleen O’Donnell (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Avondale PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Sherwood, PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

PHILLIPS, Erland Everett Vernon Phillips (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Mount Royal PO Box 177
O’Leary RR#2 O’Leary, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)



590 ROYAL GAZETTE June26th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

GALLANT, Mary Angeline Estelle Bourgeois (AD.) Campbell Stewart
  (Doucette) PO Box 485
RR#1 St. Mary’s Charlottetown, PE
New Brunswick
April 17th, 2004 (16-29)

BAKER, Cyrus Franklin Robert Clark Baker (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
South Chatham PO Box 2140
County of Barnstable Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BALDERSTON, Jeanette Louise Roger Balderston (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
(Formerly of Charlottetown RR#1) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BEST, Clifford Raymond Donald MacMillan Taylor McLellan
Hampton, Crapaud RR Gordon MacMillan (EX.) PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

BUOTE, Alyre Joseph Mary Lynch (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Fortune Cove PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE 
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

JENKINS, George W. Thayne W. Jenkins (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)

MacLEAN, Willard Spencer Isabelle White (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Murray River BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 10th, 2004 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

DOYLE, Sadie Elizabeth Harold F. Doyle (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Mount Stewart PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 10th, 2004 (15-28)



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 591

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

BERNARD, Walter H. Christine Reaman (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Cascumpec PO Box 300
Alberton RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

BURKE, Laura Ann Maurice Burke (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Souris, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

DOUCETTE, Joseph Emmanuel Dorothy Arsenault Key McKnight & Maynard
  “Mike” Gerard Arsenault (EX.) PO Box 1570
Tignish Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

ELORDIETA, Vincent (Doroteo James MacPhee Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  Vicente Elordieta y Clementcot) Michael A. Farmer, QC (EX.) PO Box 522
  (Doroteo Vincente Elordieta) Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MacLEAN, Raymond Livingstone Bertha Mae MacLean Alfred K. Fraser, QC
High Bank Larry Welton PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Ruth Welton (EX.) Montague, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MATHESON, Lester B. A. Joan Matheson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hunter River PO Box 522
(Formerly of Oyster Bed Bridge) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

PROWSE, Pauline E. William A. Prowse Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Brian P. Prowse PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Allen Prowse (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

SIMMONS, Elizabeth Louise Lillian Louise Simmons (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)



592 ROYAL GAZETTE June26th, 2004

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SMITH, Helen Kathleen Louis A. Smith (Ex.) David R. Hammond, QC
City of Phoenix 740A Water Street East
County of Baltimore Summerside, PE
State of Maryland, USA
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

BERNARD, Charles Les J. Zielinski (AD.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

MELLISH, Deborah Mae Petrina Dawn Mellish (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

ROONEY, John James Reta Rooney (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Dartmouth PO Box 40
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
April 3rd, 2004 (14-27)

CLARK, Annie Bertha Randy Bryce Clark (EX.) Taylor McLellan
Augustine Cove PO Box 35
Borden RR#1 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)

CREIGHAN, Mildred John Costello (EX.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)

CAMPBELL, Brian R. Heather Campbell (AD.) Campbell Lea
New Haven PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27th, 2004 (13-26)

LEARD, Sinclair Edythe Stewart (AD.) Orme Lawyers
RR#2 Lynden Effort Trust Building
Ontario 504-105 Main Street East
March 27th, 2004 (13-26) Hamilton, ON



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 593

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROCLAMATION

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

Hon. J. LÉONCE BERNARD
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 23 of Chapter 34 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince
Edward Island in the 3rd Session thereof held in the year 2002 and in the fifty-first year of Our Reign
intituled the "Maritime Provinces Higher Education Commission Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date to be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor in
Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that section 22 of the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2002, 3rd
Session, c. 34 should come into force on the 15th day of June, 2004,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that section 22 of the said Act
being the "Maritime Provinces Higher Education Commission Act" passed in the fifty-first year of Our
Reign shall come into force on the fifteenth day of June, two thousand and four of which all persons
concerned are to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable J. Léonce Bernard, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this fifteenth day of June in the year of Our Lord two thousand and four
and in the fifty-third year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

W. ALEXANDER (SANDY) STEWART
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

26



594 ROYAL GAZETTE June 26th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: BDP CREDIT SERVICES    
Owner: RESOLVE BPO INC.
Registration Date: June 16, 2004
 
Name: MYRON'S RESTAURANT AND PUB 
Owner: MACDONALD OPERATIONS LTD.
Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: MARK BUTCHER             
Owner: ATLANTIC STORE DECOR INC.
Registration Date: June 18, 2004
 
Name: MARK BUTCHER FURNITURE      
Owner: ATLANTIC STORE DECOR INC.
Registration Date: June 18, 2004
 
Name: CAERNARVON COTTAGES IN

BAYSIDE
Owner: Carol  Capper

Graham  Capper
Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: THE KENT BED AND BREAKFAST
Owner: Mary  Patricia  Kent
Registration Date: June 14, 2004
26 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100520 P.E.I. INC.

2190 Wigmore Road
New London, R R # 6
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: June 17, 2004
 
Name: FRIENDS OF THE FARM (P.E.I.) INC.

10 Lupin Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 2N5

Incorporation Date: June 07, 2004

Name: VER INC.
8 Berkeley Way
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8X5

Incorporation Date: June 11, 2004
26 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: THE DUTCH INN LIMITED
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: June 16, 2004
26 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: ROYALTY POWER CENTRE
Owner: PAN-AMERICAN TRUST

COMPANY
Box 2859
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C4

Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: GE POLYMERLAND CANADA
Owner: GE SPECIALTY EXTRUSION

CANADA
2300 Meadowvale Boulevard
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: CORNERSTONE FINANCIAL
Owner: BEDFORD HOLDINGS LIMITED

Box 3304
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W5

Registration Date: June 16, 2004
 
Name: NORTHGATE APARTMENTS
Owner: A.P.M. LANDMARK INC.

Box 2859
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C4

Registration Date: June 16, 2004



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 595

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: RESOLVE CREDIT SERVICES
Owner: RESOLVE BPO INC.

85 The East Mall
Toronto, ON M8Z 5W4

Registration Date: June 16, 2004
 
Name: MARK BUTCHER
Owner: PRINCE EDWARD HOLDINGS INC.

Box 2859
 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C4
Registration Date: June 18, 2004
 
Name: MARK BUTCHER FURNITURE
Owner: PRINCE EDWARD HOLDINGS INC.

Box 2859
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8C4

Registration Date: June 18, 2004
 
Name: ABM INTEGRATED SOLUTIONS
Owner: ABM SYSTEMS LIMITED

75 Akerley Blvd., Unit M
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1R7

Registration Date: June 21, 2004
 
Name: ABMIS
Owner: ABM SYSTEMS LIMITED

75 Akerley Blvd., Unit M
Dartmouth, NS B3B 1R7

Registration Date: June 21, 2004
 
Name: 4KIDS'SAKE
Owner: Paul  Young

14 Brookdale Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1V3

Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: ANNE-TENNA TOPPERS
Owner: Marilyn  Simmons

223 Winter St.
Summerside, PE C1N 1N2

Registration Date: June 14, 2004
 
Name: ATLANTIC IT
Owner: Michael  MacDonald

67 Meyers Rd., R R # 1
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: June 16, 2004
 
Name: CAERNAR VON COTTAGES,

B&B, & GARDENS
Owner: Graham C.F. Capper

Bayside, 4897 Hwy. 12, R R # 1
Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0
Carol A. Capper
4897 Hwy. 12, Bayside, R R # 1
Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0

Registration Date: June 16, 2004
 

Name: CAVENDISH FIELD OF DREAMS
COTTAGE

Owner: Susan  Johnston
Cavendish, R R # 1
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: COVE HAVEN GEMS
Owner: Christine  Burdett

935 Canoe Cove Road, R R # 2
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: June 21, 2004
 
Name: DALE'S CONTRACTING
Owner: Dale C. Costain

63 Hately Crescent
Summerside, PE C1N 5E9

Registration Date: June 16, 2004
 
Name: DI'S HOMEMAKING SERVICES
Owner: Diane  Smith

235 Harbourview Drive
Northport, R R # 2
Alberton, PE C0B 1B0

Registration Date: June 17, 2004
 
Name: FAT BOYS PIZZERIA
Owner: Betty  Bunagan

17 Ferguson Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1B5

Registration Date: June 17, 2004
 
Name: FITNESS ADVENTURES
Owner: Leslie  Becker

129 Ledgelawn Avenue
Bar Harbor, ME 04609

Registration Date: June 16, 2004
 
Name: FOXGLOVE
Owner: Caron  Senechal

191 Cambridge Road, Box 1017
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: June 18, 2004
 
Name: GRIZZLY GRAPHICS
Owner: Tarquin Aaron Price

9383 Main Street
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0

Registration Date: June 21, 2004
 
Name: MIKE MACDONALD PAINTING
Owner: Michael Allan MacDonald

72 Marion Drive
Stratford, PE C1A 7E7

Registration Date: June 16, 2004
 



596 ROYAL GAZETTE June 26th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: MIND, BODY & SPIRIT
AESTHETICS

Owner: Rachel  L. Mercer
870 Irishtown Road, R R # 2
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: June 18, 2004
 
Name: MJL ENTERPRISES
Owner: Jason  MacDonald

10 Krista Lane, Box 1204
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: June 16, 2004
 
Name: MYRON'S RESTAURANT AND PUB
Owner: 4211073 Canada Inc.  

19 Greensview Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6C3

Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: OILTECH
Owner: David  Handrahan

381B Chestnut Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 2E8

Registration Date: June 14, 2004
 
Name: OSPREY PROPERTIES
Owner: Tyrrell   Pearson

Bothwell, R R # 2
Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Gregg  Francis
188 St. Peters Road
Sherwood, PE C1A 5R1

Registration Date: June 17, 2004
 
Name: PICTURE PERFECT ISLAND TOURS
Owner: Barbara J. Coles

13876 St. Peters Rd., R R # 3
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: R & M WELDING
Owner: Rodney  MacDonald

R R # 2
Coleman, PE C0B 1H0

Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: SALTY SPRAY HAVEN
Owner: James H. Poirier

48 Doncaster Ave., Apt. 4
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8H8

Registration Date: June 15, 2004
 
Name: SHOREFRONT RETREAT
Owner: Leslie  Becker

129 Ledgelawn Avenue
Bar Harbor, ME 04609

Registration Date: June 16, 2004

Name: SUNDOWN TAXI
Owner: John  Perry

31 Linkletter Estates
Summerside, PE C1N 4B2
Kirby   Eldershaw
4 Ferndale Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6J3

Registration Date: June 11, 2004
 
Name: T.A.G. STABLES
Owner: Dylan  Thompson

1617 Searletown Road
Albany, PE C0B 1A0

Registration Date: June 11, 2004
 
Name: THE KENT BED & BREAKFAST
Owner: Thomas  Kent

Stanhope, R R # 1
York, PE C0A 1P0

Registration Date: June 14, 2004
 
Name: TINA'S CUT ABOVE
Owner: Christina  MacAulay

Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date: June 21, 2004
 
Name: TOPLINESOFTWARE
Owner: Danny  Moase

9 Ferngarden Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9A1
Les  Pederson
16 Marrianne Drive
R R # 4, Box 6676
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: June 18, 2004
26

NOTICE OF
REVIVED COMPANIES

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following companies have
been revived:
 
Name: MURRAY RIVER GARAGE LTD.
Effective Date: June 11, 2004
26 



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 597

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons concerned with GARY D.
MACLEOD of 23 Weymouth St., Charlottetown,
Queens County, in the Province of Prince
Edward Island, that on the 31st day of March,
A.D., 2004, GARY D. MACLEOD was
convicted at Charlottetown in Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, of an offence against the
provisions of the Liquor Control Act; the offence
being that on or about the 13th day of March,
A.D., 2004, at 23 Weymouth St., Charlottetown,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, he, the
said GARY D. MACLEOD did unlawfully sell
liquor within the Province of Prince Edward
Island contrary to Section 32 Paragraph (b) of the
Liquor Control Act, being Chapter L-14 of the
Revised Statutes of Prince Edward Island, 1988,
and amendments thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
under the provisions of the said Act, the
residence or house of GARY D. MACLEOD,
situate at 23 Weymouth Street, Charlottetown,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, and any
other residence hereafter occupied by her, has
ceased to be a residence and is deemed to be a
public place for a period of one (1) year from the
31st day of March, 2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 31st day of May, A.D.
2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

26

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons concerned with LAUGHLIN
TROY MACKINNON of 12 Passmore St.,
Charlottetown, Queens County, in the Province
of Prince Edward Island, that on the 02nd day of

April, A.D., 2004, LAUGHLIN TROY
MACKINNON was convicted at Charlottetown
in Queens County, Prince Edward Island, of an
offence against the provisions of the Liquor
Control Act; the offence being that on or about
the 07th day of March, A.D., 2004, at 57
Chestnut St., Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward  Island, he, the said LAUGHLIN
TROY MACKINNON did unlawfully keep
liquor for sale within the Province of Prince
Edward Island contrary to Section 32 Paragraph
(a) of the Liquor Control Act, being Chapter
L-14 of the Revised Statutes of Prince Edward
Island, 1988, and amendments thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
under the provisions of the said Act, the
residence or house of LAUGHLIN TROY
MACKINNON, situate at 57 Chestnut Street,
Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward
Island, and any other residence hereafter
occupied by her, has ceased to be a residence and
is deemed to be a public place for a period of one
(1) year from the 02nd day of April, 2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 31st day of May, A.D.
2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

26

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons concerned with DEBBIE
CELINA MACINNIS of 55 Northridge
Parkway, Queens County, in the Province of
Prince Edward Island, that on the 08th day of
April, A.D., 2004, DEBBIE CELINA
MACINNIS was convicted at Charlottetown in
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, of an
offence against the provisions of the Liquor
Control Act; the offence being that on or about
the 07th day of March, A.D., 2004, at 257 Euston
St., Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince
Edward  Island, she, the said DEBBIE CELINA
MACINNIS did unlawfully sell liquor within the



598 ROYAL GAZETTE June 26th, 2004

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Province of Prince Edward Island contrary to
Section 32 Paragraph (b) of the Liquor Control
Act, being Chapter L-14 of the Revised Statutes
of Prince Edward Island, 1988, and amendments
thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
under the provisions of the said Act, the
residence or house of DEBBIE CELINA
MACINNIS, situate at 257 Euston St.,
Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward
Island, and any other residence hereafter
occupied by her, has ceased to be a residence and
is deemed to be a public place for a period of one
(1) year from the 08th day of April, 2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 31st day of May, A.D.
2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

26

N O T I C E

PURSUANT to Section 26 Sub-Section (2) of
the Liquor Control Act, R.S. P.E.I., 1988, Cap.
L-14, and the amendments thereto, the Prince
Edward Island Liquor Control Commission
notifies all persons concerned with JODIE
ELIZABETH KAYS of 322 Queen St.,
Charlottetown, Queens County, in the Province
of Prince Edward Island, that on the 15th day of
April, A.D., 2004, JODIE ELIZABETH KAYS
was convicted at Charlottetown in Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, of an offence
against the provisions of the Liquor Control Act;
the offence being that on or about the 07th day of
March, A.D., 2004, at 79 Bayfield St.,
Charlottetown, Queens County, Prince Edward
Island, she, the said JODIE ELIZABETH
KAYS did unlawfully keep liquor for sale within
the Province of Prince Edward Island contrary to
Section 32 Paragraph (a) of the Liquor Control
Act, being Chapter L-14 of the Revised Statutes
of Prince Edward Island, 1988, and amendments
thereto.

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that
under the provisions of the said Act, the
residence or house of JODIE ELIZABETH
KAYS, situate at 79 Bayfield St., Charlottetown,

Queens County, Prince Edward Island, and any
other residence hereafter occupied by her, has
ceased to be a residence and is deemed to be a
public place for a period of one (1) year from the
15th day of April, 2004.

THEREFORE all persons are required to
take notice thereof and govern themselves
accordingly.

DATED at Charlottetown, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, this 31st day of May, A.D.
2004.

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

26

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Connor Shawn Cole     
Address: 44 Third St.

Kensington, PE C0B 1M0   
Present Name: Connor Shawn Cole-Costain

     
June 11, 2004  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Luke Joseph Sydney Bradley
Address: Mt. Albion   

Pownal RR 1, PE C0A 1Z0 
Present Name: Luke Joseph Sydney

Matheson     

June 11, 2004  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26



June 26th, 2004 ROYAL GAZETTE 599

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Spencer Nicholas Rose      
Address: 89 Westridge Cres.

Charlottetown, PE C1A 8P2
Present Name: Spencer Nicholas Lee            

June 11, 2004  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 30, 2004 to August 13, 2004 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Msgr. Richard J. Lopez
c/o Fr. John Lacey
PO Box 219
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 6, 2004 to August 21, 2004 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Dr. Barry Pridham
120 Sydenham St.
Brantford, ON N3R 3Y8

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 14, 2004 to August 28, 2004 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Wensell MacLeod 
1821 Nordane Dr.
Pickering, ON L1V 6Z7

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Roy W. Rutherford        
32 Granville St. Apt.2
Summerside, PE C1N 2Z1

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

26

 INDEX TO NEW MATTER
June 26, 2004

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
MacInnis, Stephen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 580
Sinnott, M. Norma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 580

Executors’ Notices
Cheverie, Francis William . . . . . . . . . . . . . 579
Coady, Clarence Andrew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 579
Ferguson, Sadie Mae . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 579
Lank, Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 579
MacAulay, Patricia Margaret . . . . . . . . . . 579
McCormack, Joseph (Joe) Peter . . . . . . . . 579
Smith, George Wilfred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 580
Toombs, Olga Jane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 580



600 ROYAL GAZETTE June 26th, 2004

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent
100520 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Friends of the Farm (P.E.I.) Inc. . . . . . . . . 594
Ver Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Dutch Inn Limited, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594

Revived Companies
Murray River Garage Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
BDP Credit Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Caernarvon Cottages in Bayside . . . . . . . . 594
Kent Bed and Breakfast, The . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Mark Butcher Furniture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Mark Butcher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Myron’s Restaurant and Pub . . . . . . . . . . . 594

Registrations
4Kids’Sake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
ABM Integrated Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
AMBIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Anne-Tenna Toppers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Atlantic IT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Caernar Von Cottages, B&B, & Gardens . 595
Cavendish Field of Dreams Cottage . . . . . 595
Cornerstone Financial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Cove Haven Gems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Dale’s Contracting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Di’s Homemaking Services . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Fat Boys Pizzeria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Fitness Adventures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Foxglove . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
GE Polymerland Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Grizzly Graphics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Kent Bed & Breakfast, The . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Mark Butcher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Mark Butcher Furniture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Mike MacDonald Painting . . . . . . . . . . . . 595

Mind, Body & Spirit Aesthetics . . . . . . . . 596
MJL Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Myron’s Restaurant and Pub . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Northgate Apartments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Oiltech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Osprey Properties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Picture Perfect Island Tours . . . . . . . . . . . 596
R & M Welding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Resolve Credit Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 595
Royalty Power Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Salty Spray Haven . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Shorefront Retreat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Sundown Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
T.A.G. Stables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Tina’s Cut Above . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Toplinesoftware . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596

PROCLAMATIONS

Maritime Provinces Higher Education
Commission Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 593

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Cole-Costain, Connor Shawn . . . . . . . . . . 598
Matheson, Luke Joseph Sydney . . . . . . . . 598
Lee, Spencer Nicholas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 599

Liquor Control Act
  Convictions
    Kays, Jodie Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 598
    MacInnis, Debbie Celina . . . . . . . . . . . . 597
    MacKinnon, Laughlin Troy . . . . . . . . . . 597
    MacLeod, Gary D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 597

Marriage Act
  Registered
    Rutherford, Roy W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 599
  Temporarily Registered
    Lopez, Msgr. Richard J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 599
    Pridham, Rev. Dr. Barry . . . . . . . . . . . . 599
    MacLeod, Rev. Wensell . . . . . . . . . . . . 599

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.  All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day
ofpublication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per annum, postpaid.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PROCLAMATION
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE
	NOTICE
	NOTICE
	NOTICE
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

